deposits.

Upon completion of the proposed transaction, Mwalimu Sacco, which owns Spire Bank will pay Equity Group
an additional Kshs 1.7 bn to cover liabilities hence the P/Bv multiple in in this transaction is inconsequential.
Spire Bank, which is fully owned by Mwalimu National Sacco, reported a loss of Kshs 403.0 mn in H1’2022, a
decrease of 21.4% from Kshs 512.9 in H1’2021. The Bank has been recording losses since 2013, when it last
recorded a profit of Kshs 55.6 mn. The losses have eroded Spire Bank’s shareholder’s funds, which currently
stand at a paltry Kshs 9.6 mn, with accumulated losses at Kshs 10.0 bn. Additionally, the bank’s capital adequacy
levels have also been adverse, with key ratios such as the core capital to liabilities ratio coming in at (40.8%),
below the regulatory limit of 8.0%. Similarly, the core capital to risk weighted assets came in at (33.4%), 43.9%
below the regulatory limit of 10.5% while the liquidity ratio came in 6.8%.

The combined pro-forma financials for the banks upon transaction approval are shown in the table below;

Combined Pro-forma Balance Sheet
Balance Sheet Equity Group (Kshs bn) Spire Bank (Kshs bn) Combined Entity (Kshs bn)

Net Loans (Kshs bn) 650.6 1.7 652.3
Customer deposits (Kshs bn) 970.9 1.3 972. 2
Total assets (Kshs bn) 1,333.9 3.6 1,337.4
Total liabilities 1,183.5 2.9 1186.4
*Figures as of June 2022

In our view, we commend Equity Group Holdings for coming to the aid of Spire Bank and preventing collapse
of another banking player, following the collapse of Imperial Bank, Dubai Bank and Chase Bank. We expect the
bank to benefit from Equity Group’s financial muscle and restore full operations and reverse the loss making
trend. It is also commendable that the Central Bank of Kenya continued to support the bank with short term
liquidity that ensured the bank stayed the course until it found a buyer, as compared to placing it under
receivership. However, Spire Bank’s weak capital adequacy underlines the challenges being faced by the tier 3